I/167351/2023

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::: ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH <u>DISPUR::: GUWAHATI-6</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR Notification

Dated Dispur, the April, 2023

No. IGN-14015/3/2023-ESTT/4: On acquiring the academic qualification prescribed for a direct recruitment Assistant Engineer, and as approved by APSC vide letter No.31PSC/DP-37/03/2022-2023 dated 16/03/2023 on the basis of recommendation by the Special Selection Board in its meeting held on 04/01/2023, the following officers in the rank of Junior Engineer (Civil) under Irrigation Department are hereby promoted temporarily, in pursuance of rule 11(5) of the Assam Engineering (Irrigation Department) Service Rules, 1978 as amended, to the rank of Assistant Engineer (Civil) in the scale of pay of Rs.30,000/- to Rs.1,10,000/- (PB-4) with Grade Pay Rs.12,700/- p.m. plus all other allowances as admissible, subject to reversion without notice and without assigning any reason thereof and, in the interest of public service, they are posted temporarily as Assistant Engineers in the respective offices as indicated against their names with effect from the date of taking over charge until further orders.

However, as per provision in rule 11(5) of the Assam Engineering (Irrigation Department) Service Rules, 1978 as amended, the aforementioned promotion shall be treated as Direct Recruitment in the cadre of Assistant Engineer (Civil).

SI. No.	Name of JE with present office address	Place of posting on promotion as AE
1.	Smti Binita Kalita, JE, Jalukbari Sub- Division (Irrigation), Amingaon	Assistant Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell (Irrigation), Guwahati-3 against vacant post shifted from erstwhile Guwahati Mechanical Division(I), Guwahati-3 with attachment to Guwahati West-Palashbari Division (I), Palashbari
2.	Shri Siddhartha Jyoti Das, JE, Sootea Division (Irrigation), Sootea	Assistant Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell (Irrigation), Guwahati-3 against vacant post shifted from erstwhile Rangia Investigation Circle (I), Rangia with attachment to Kamalpur Sub-Division (I), Kamalpur
3.	Smti Smita Patha, JE, Hajo Sub-Division (Irrigation, Hajo	Assistant Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell (Irrigation), Guwahati-3 against vacant post shifted from erstwhile Mangaldai Investigation Division (I), Sipajhar with attachment to Hajo-Jalukbari Division (I), Amingaon
4.	Smti Dipashree Bharali, JE, Boko Sub-Division (Irrigation), Boko	Assistant Engineer, Central Monitoring Cell (Irrigation), Guwahati-3 against vacant post shifted from O/o the Director Design (MI), Guwahati-3 with attachment to O/o the Director Design (MI), Guwahati-3

The aforementioned officers should join in their new places of posting on promotion within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of the order as per provision of rule 19 of Assam Engineering (Irrigation Department) Service Rules, 1978.

The inter-se seniority of the officers in the cadre of Assistant Engineer (Civil) will be fixed later on treating the promotion as direct recruitment in the cadre as stated above.

Memo No. IGN-14015/3/2023-ESTT/4-A

Dated Dispur, the April, 2023

Copy to:-

- 1) The Accountant General Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for favour of kind information.
- 2) The Chief Engineer (Irrigation) /Chief Engineer (M.I.), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for favour of kind information.
- 3) All Controlling Officers / DDOs concerned for kind information and for necessary action towards the release / joining of the above officers on local arrangement at the earliest.
- 4) The Treasury Officer, New Guwahati Treasury, Guwahati-3 for information & necessary action.
- 5) The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information & necessary action for uploading the notification in the departmental website.
- 6) The persons concerned.
- 7) P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam for favour of kind apprisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 8) P.S to the Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of the Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 9) P.S to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of the Commissioner & Secretary.
- 10) Personal file.

By Order etc.

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6